

2001

State of Utah v. Marie S. McKinnon : Brief of Appellee

Utah Court of Appeals

Follow this and additional works at: https://digitalcommons.law.byu.edu/byu_ca2

 Part of the [Law Commons](#)

Original Brief Submitted to the Utah Court of Appeals; digitized by the Howard W. Hunter Law Library, J. Reuben Clark Law School, Brigham Young University, Provo, Utah; machine-generated OCR, may contain errors.

Robert R. Wallace; Lisa Watts Baskin; Plant, Wallace, Christensen and Kanell; Attorneys for Appellee.

Christopher D. Ballard; Colin R. Winchester; Assistant Attorneys General; Mark L. Shurtleff; Utah Attorney General; Attorneys for Appellant .

Recommended Citation

Brief of Appellee, *Utah v. McKinnon*, No. 20010790 (Utah Court of Appeals, 2001).
https://digitalcommons.law.byu.edu/byu_ca2/3492

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	PAGES
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	iii
STATEMENT REGARDING JURISDICTION.....	iv
STATEMENT OF ISSUES.....	1
STATUTE OF WHOSE INTERPRETATION IS DETERMINATIVE.....	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	2
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT.....	5
ARGUMENT.....	7
I. THE PLAIN MEANING OF THE STATUTE AT ISSUE ALLOWS EXTENSION OF THE TWO YEARS STATUTE OF LIMITATIONS, ONLY IF THE TWO YEAR PERIOD “HAS EXPIRED” BEFORE DISCOVERY.....	7
II. IF THERE IS AN AMBIGUITY, THE COURT SHOULD LOOK TO LEGISLATIVE INTENT, PUBLIC POLICY, AND OTHER SUCH CONSIDERATIONS.....	9
III. THERE IS ONLY ONE DISCOVERY RULE APPLIED IN THREE CIRCUMSTANCES, THEREFORE, THE STATE'S ARGUMENT FAILS THAT INTERPRETATION OF THE STATUTE IN THIS CASE SHOULD BE CONTRARY TO ALL OTHER LEGISLATIVELY AND JUDICIALLY CREATED CIRCUMSTANCES.....	17
IV. A REASONABLE BALANCING OF INTEREST RESULTS IN REQUIRING THE STATE TO FILE CHARGES WHEN KNOWN WITHIN THE STATUTE OF LIMITATIONS.....	20
V. INTERPRETATION OF THE STATUTE TO PRECLUDE THE STATE FROM COMMENCING ALREADY KNOWN ACTIONS AFTER THE LIMITATIONS PERIOD HAS EXPIRED DOES NOT YIELD AN ABSURD RESULT.....	21

VI. IN THE ALTERNATIVE, THE COURT'S RECOGNITION AND APPLICATION OF THE DISCOVERY RULE'S PREREQUISITE, FAILURE OF DISCOVERY IN TIME TO FILE, WAS CORRECT.....25

CONCLUSION.....27

CERTIFICATE OF MAILING.....28

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

Atwood v. Sturm, Ruger & Co., 823 P.2d 1064 (Utah 1992).....19

Auerbach Co. v. Key Sec. Police, Inc., 680 P.2d 740, 743-44 (Utah 1984).....26

Becton Dickinson & Co. v. Reese, 668 P.2d 1254, 1257 (Utah 1983).....26

Brigham Young University v. Paulsen Constr. Co., 744 P.2d 1370,1374 (Utah 1987)...26

Estes v. Tibbs, 979 P.2d 823 (Utah 1999).....11

J.J.W. v. State, 2001 UT App. 271 ¶ 17, 33 P.3d 59.....7

Lord v. Shaw, 665 P.2d 1288, 1290-91 (Utah 1983).....26

Meyers v. McDonald, 635 P.2d 84 (Utah 1981).....10

O'Neal v. Division of Family Services, 821 P.2d 1139, 1144 (Utah 1991).....10,11,18,19,20,25,26,27

State v. Bishop, 753 P.2d 439, 468 (Utah 1988).....8

State v. Harlow, 919 P.2d 50 (UT App. 1996).....8

State v. Ostler, 2001 UT 68, ¶ 31 P.3d 528.....10

State v. Scieszka, 897 P.2d 1224, 1227 (UT App. 1995).....8

Walker Drug Company v. LaSalle Oil Company, 902 P.2d 1229 (Utah 1995).....18

<u>Warren v. Provo City Corporation</u> , 838 P.2d 1125, 1129 (Utah 1992).....	18
<u>Williams v. Howard</u> , 970 P.2d 1282 (Utah 1998).....	18,19
<u>World Peace Movement of Am v. Newspaper Agency Corp.</u> , 879 P.2d 253, 257-58 (Utah 1994).....	10

Statutes

Utah Code Ann. 76-1-301.5.....	5
Utah Code Ann. 76-1-302.....	3,4,5,8,9
Utah Code Ann. 76-1-303.....	4,5,8,17,27
Utah Code Ann. 76-1-304.....	17
Utah Code Ann. 76-36-2.....	8
Utah Code Ann. 78-12-26.....	15
Utah Code Ann. 78-12-27.....	15
Utah Code Ann. 78-14-4.....	15
